
 

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Date Thursday 15 June 2023 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A/1B, County Hall 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2023   
(Pages 21 - 26) 

4. Observations from Pension Fund Committee held on 15 June 
2023   

5. Regulatory Update (Pages 27 - 48) 

6. Pension Administration Report (Pages 49 - 66) 

7. KPI Reporting - Verbal Update   

8. Local Pension Board Training - Verbal Update   

9. Pension Fund Communications - Verbal Update   

10. Date of Next Meeting - 14 September 2023   

11. Any Other Business   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 June 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Local Pension Board 

 
Scheme Employer Representatives: 
Councillors A Hopgood and D Stoker 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: 
N Hancock, L Oliver and W Pattison (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

 



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

  

 Abbreviations 

 

List of commonly used abbreviations 

 

AB    Alliance Bernstein, the Fund’s Bonds manager 

ACS Authorised Contractual Scheme, the collective 
investment scheme used by BCPP for asset pooling 

AUM   Assets Under Management 

BCPP Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, the Fund’s 
asset pool 

CBRE Coldwell Banker Richard Ellis, the Fund’s Real 
Estate manager 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CIO Chief Investment Officer 

CIPFA The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy 

CLG Communities and Local Government (former name of 
MHCLG) 

COO Chief Operating Officer 

COP Conference of Parties, a UN conference on climate 
change 

CPI    Consumer Price Index 

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility, a term under which 
companies report their social, environm
[...]
by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

Transfer Value 

A transfer value is a cash sum representing the value of a member’s 
pension rights.  

 

Transferred Service 

Any pension that members have transferred into the LGPS from a previous 
pension arrangement that now counts towards their LGPS membership. 

 

U 

 

UK Stewardship Code 

A code first published by the FRC in 2010 to enhance the quality of 
engagement between asset managers and companies in the UK. Its 
principal aim is to make asset managers more active and engaged in 
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The 
Code was revised in 2020. 

 

Unrealised gains/losses 

The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the 
fund since the date of their purchase. 

 

Author(s) 

Paul Cooper    Tel:  03000 269798 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 16 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Miss W Pattison (Chair) 
 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Hopgood and D Stoker; and N Hancock 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from L Oliver. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes from the meeting held 8 December 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Observations from Pension Fund Committee  
 
N Hancock noted his disappointment with the number of Pension Fund 
Committee Members with voting rights in attendance, only seven from 16.  
He added that he hoped it was not a trend, with Councillor A Hopgood noting 
it was an issue she had previously raised with the Chair of the Committee.  
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper, noted there had been fewer 
Members in attendance than usual, however he noted that the meeting had 
been quorate.  Councillor A Hopgood asked as regards substitute Members, 
and whether the attendance could be looked at and reported back to the 
council’s Group Leaders. The Head of Pensions (LGPS) agreed to collate 
this information as requested, and suggested collating attendance 
information from the last two years and including information on substitutes.   
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



The Chair asked if there was a rule in terms of minimum attendance, 
Councillor A Hopgood noted for Durham County Councillors it was 
attendance at a meeting of any Council Committee the Councillor was a 
member of in a six-month period.  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the significant items had related to 
the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Rectification; Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS), concluding the valuation process; and in Part B changes to 
the Investment Strategy following training Members had received on the 
proposed strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

5 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted issues referred to included: Managing 
Risk and Exit Policy, GMP; the Levelling Up White Paper and Edinburgh 
Reforms.  He noted the Fund’s support for the launch of the North East 
Regional Investment Fund which met the aims of the Levelling Up agenda 
ahead of any requirements; adding that Durham was very much ahead of the 
curve in terms of pooling.   
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked how low other Funds were in terms of their 
percentage of pooled funds.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that 
some funds had zero pooled funds and that while the Government policy was 
clear in terms of polling, the legal absolute legal required states that Funds 
should simply have a plan for pooling in place.  He noted that DLUHC have 
made clear that intention is that Funds get with the requirement to pool, and 
statutory guidance may be issued. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the approach for Further Education 
Colleges was subject to expected Department for Education guarantees, 
therefore a temporary rate had been used in valuation, the same rate as set 
the last time. The rates will be revisited when there is greater certainty over 
that guarantee. 
 
 

Page 22



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that the Scheme Advisory Board 
Chair had written to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) as regards Pension Fund Accounts being separated 
out from the main Local Authority Accounts and noted that a Government 
Working Group was now looking at the matter, with many relevant bodies, 
such as the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
feeding into the process. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that following the Government Budget, 
Annual Allowance would increase from £40,000 to £60,000 and the Lifetime 
Allowance charge would be abolished from April 2023.  He noted that the 
Opposition had indicated their intention to rollback the changes if elected.  
Councillor A Hopgood noted the arguments for the merits of the changes, 
however, noted she could see why it may be felt it would not fix the problems 
intended, in terms of encouraging NHS staff to continue working for longer or 
coming out of retirement.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that many in 
that situation already managed their position carefully and that it would not 
affect many within the LGPS. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted as regards the background to GMP 
Rectification and explained that finalised data, as set out in the table at 
paragraph 26 of the report, was comparatively very good, with no pensioner 
having an estimated reduction greater than £10.  He noted that any 
overpayment would be corrected, however, there would be no recovery of 
any historic overpayments.  In terms of underpayments, he explained that 
these would also be corrected, however, with arrears and interest calculated 
at the Bank of England base rate plus one percent.  He noted the agreement 
of the Pension Fund Committee in terms of the work and approach and 
added that communications for pensioners was being developed. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood noted the positive figures as set out in the table in 
terms of the lower numbers of pensioners impacted and the low level of 
impact and thanked the Team for their work. 
 
The Chair asked as regards the modelling set out at paragraph 25. The Head 
of Pensions (LGPS) explained half the population had been modelled, and 
then it was applied to the remaining half, with any non-standard records 
requiring manually assessing.  The Chair asked if there was associated cost 
in terms of the communications required to go out to pensioners.  The Head 
of Pensions (LGPS) noted there was a cost and explained the Council’s 
software provider, Civica, were helping in terms of the data, though the Fund 
would have final say on communications issued. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 23



6 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions advised of the performance in the third quarter of 
2022/23 with 225 retirement cases, 343 early leavers, 3,712 telephone calls 
to the Fund’s Helpline and 18,679 members had registered for the Fund’s 
Pensions Online portal.  He noted that in relation to the satisfaction survey, 
while a good idea, there had not been much of a response.  He added that 
was likely in part that most people would not have concerns, however, the 
Pensions Team were looking at other ways to capture information via the 
web portal.  He noted an example would be when people look to retire and to 
then ask at that point, adding the greater value for money in terms of utilising 
online methods. 
 
The Pensions Team Leader, Ashleigh Phillips explained as regards the 
improved performance in respect of Prudential, one of two providers in 
respect of Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and explained that 
while the Fund received delayed accounting information for 2020/21, the 
accounting information for 2021/22 had been received on time.  She noted 
the issues relating to three scheme members from two employers had been 
impacted in terms of accessing their statements online due to a system 
issue.  It was added those receiving paper statements had not been affected.  
She noted that whilst it was not a breach of the law for which the Fund was 
responsible, it had nevertheless been recorded on the Fund’s breach 
register and Prudential confirmed that they have self-reported to the 
Regulator. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Communications Review  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which outlined the requirements of the Pension Fund to publish and maintain 
a Communications Policy Statement, how this requirement is met, and future 
developments that will improve communications with members and 
employers.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted no changes had been 
proposed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 24



 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) Cases  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) Cases (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained as regards the right every scheme 
member has to appeal any decision from the Pension Fund or Employer and 
noted the Board could take assurance that the right to appeal was open.  He 
noted that the low number of appeals was an assurance that a high service 
level was being maintained and explained they most commonly were related 
to ill-health retirements.  The Chair asked who heard the appeals, the Head 
of Pensions (LGPS) explained that initial contact was via a Pension Fund 
Officer who would ask for information, then an external adjudicator would be 
appointed.  He noted the adjudicator had no powers to direct an outcome, 
rather could ask the Fund to look again at a particular case.  He added that 
should the matter remained unresolved following adjudication, then DCC’s 
Legal Team would look at the issue, operating a Chinese Wall, and should 
the issue not be resolved to the satisfaction of the member, they had the 
choice to take the issue to the Pensions Ombudsman for final resolution. 
 
N Hancock noted his experience in terms of the ill-health retirements and low 
numbers of appeals, with the Head of Pensions (LGPS) noting the high bar 
set in Regulation to qualify for an ill health pension entitlement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Pension Fund Breaches  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that there had been no material 
breaches in the last six months, other than issues with Prudential in terms of 
AVCs, which were not a Local Authority breach though listed for our 
information.  He reiterated that Prudential had reported themselves to the 
Regulator. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
 

Page 25



10 Shared Cost Salary Sacrifice AVCs  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) gave a verbal update on the Shared Cost 
Salary Sacrifice AVCs, explaining that the Council was the biggest employer 
within the Pension Fund and was setting up the Shared Cost Salary Sacrifice 
AVCs, noting the savings in terms of National Insurance for both employer 
and employees. 
 
The Chair noted that it sounded a good scheme and asked when it would 
come into effect.  The Pensions Team Leader noted it was expected to go 
live from summer 2023 through a partnership with ‘AVC Wise’, with 
communications being developed and with first payments through the new 
scheme expected to come off pay slips in July.  Pensions Team Leader A 
Phillips noted that three employers within the Fund had already set up the 
scheme and had provided positive feedback, being mutually beneficial for 
both employers and employees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would be held on 15 June 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

Page 26



 

             

       

 Local Pension Board 

15 June 2023 

Regulatory Update 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Local Pension Board on developments in 
matters that are both Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
specific, as well as providing an update on non-LGPS specific 
matters which are of interest.  

Executive summary 

2 There are a number of developments that will potentially impact the 
requirements placed upon the Fund, both specific to the LGPS and 
more generally. This report seeks to keep the Board updated with 
those developments 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Local Pension Board is asked to note the report. 

  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Background 

4 This report provides an update to the Board on important pensions 
administration and governance matters that are currently relevant. 
The report is split into 2 main sections:  

(a) LGPS specific matters, and; 

(b) Non-LGPS specific matters that are of interest to the Board.  

 

LGPS Specific Matters 

DLUHC Consultation – LGPS: Fair Deal – Strengthening Pension 

Protection 

5 In January 2019, The Department for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC), formerly MHCLG, launched a consultation 
that would strengthen the pensions protections that apply when an 
employee of an LGPS employer is compulsorily transferred to the 
employment of a service provider. If the proposed amendments a
[...]
ractice/code-1-reporting-breaches-of-the-law
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/report-a-breach
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/scheme-management-detailed-guidance/administration-detailed-guidance/cyber-security-principles
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en
Martin.Tindle
Typewritten text
Appendix 2



Is this page useful? Yes / No Problems with this page?

Page 46



 

Appendix 3 – Summary of Key Changes 

 

Paragraph Notes 

25 – Taskforce on 

Climate-related Financial 

Disclosures (TCFD) 

Confirming expected implementation from 

2024, with first reporting in late 2025 

31 – Cost Control 

Mechanism 

Fire Brigade Union granted permission to 

appeal High Court judgement on Cost Control 

Mechanism  

37 – McCloud Government Consultation on issues relating to 

McCloud remedy (summarised in Appendix 1) 

58 – LGPS Sharia 

Compliance 

Evidence sought on LGPS compliance with 

Sharia 

81 – Scams Major data breach at Capita – copy of 

Regulator Statement in Appendix 2 

87 – Changes to Pension 

Taxation 

Confirmation of changes to Annual Allowance 

and Lifetime Allowance 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Local Pension Board 

15 June 2023 

 Pension Administration Report 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Board on the Fund’s pension administration and 
service provision to members, as well as providing an update on key 
performance information.  

Executive summary 

2 Pension administration services have been provided to members 
uninterrupted since lockdown and working from home guidance. 
Communication with members has continued through the provision of 
the Fund’s Telephone and Online Services. During the period 
following lockdown, the Fund paid benefits to 1,774 retirees.  

3 In the fourth quarter of 22/23, 178 retirement cases were processed 
with 100% of those retirees receiving a
[...]
 306 deferment cases, 96.73% of these 
cases were within one month of the Fund being notified of an early 
leaver. 

10 The Fund received 34 requests for transfer-out information during 
quarter two. Of these requests, 100% of scheme members were 
provided information as to the transfer rights and options available to 
them within one month. Therefore, the administration team provided a 
quotation of the cash-equivalent transfer value to which a member is 
entitled in respect of 100% requests within three months. 

11 In respect of Estimates, the Fund received 1138 requests for a 
statement of estimate pension entitlement in the quarter. It should be 
noted that the vast majority of these requests are transacted through 

Page 50



the Fund’s online Portal. Of 1138 requests in the quarter, 100% were 
provided within two months of the initial request. 

12 During the second quarter, the pension administration team received 
3,527 telephone calls to the Fund’s Helpline. Of these calls, the team 
answered 99.50% of scheme members’ calls first time. In respect of 
Online services for members, 19,626 members have registered for 
the Fund’s Pensions Online portal, where 34,236 online calculations 
have been completed, 16,967 changes have been transacted and 
2,899 secure messages have been sent.  

Scheme Employer Communications 

13 The Fund held its Annual Meeting on 9 November. The Annual 
Meeting provides an opportunity for the Fund to pass on relevant 
information and to enable participating employers to ask or raise any 
issues about the Fund.  The Annual Meeting is designed to enhance 
the stewardship and reporting of the Fund’s activities.  

14 Recognising the key role played by the Fund’s participating 
employers in delivering services to members, the Fund has 
commissioned training tailored for those employers. Three sessions 
were held in January 2023, covering: 

(a) Understanding how the LGPS works 

(b) Importance of Data – impact on members and employers 
[...]
oard.  

25 Prudential recently reintroduced their ‘LG AVC Forum’, on which the 
Fund is represented. The forum is led by Prudential’s Head of 
Corporate Pensions.  As part of their drive to improve their service, it 
is proposed that these sessions are held every 6 months. Prudential 
are also working closing with LGA and the LGPS Technical Group, 
and are keen to improve engagement with both LGPS Funds and 
LGPS employers and hope that by investing time in these areas it will 
improve customer experience and expectation. 

26 The update provided Officers with an insight into the changes 
implemented by Prudential in order to rectify the poor service 
experienced by many Funds, but also outlined the future changes 
planned for implementation, aimed at further service improvement.   

27 Overall, Prudential are currently working within their expected service 
SLAs and their phone call abandonment rates are within industry 
standards. Going forward management information will be available 
to all Funds so that performance can be monitored at an individual 
fund level. This will be shared with the Board when available. 

28 Prudential have recognised the challenges faced by many Funds 
regards receipt of AVC scheme revision information, which is 
required for inclusion in the Annual Report and Accounts.  Whilst 
Prudential aim to get fully audited information to Funds by September 
2023 (within their statutory deadline) they will be conducting an 
exercise during May which will provide an unaudited figure for Funds 
for use in the Annual Report and Accounts. 

29 Officers will continue to monitor service levels and will feedback to 
the Board. A summary from the Prudential Forum is included in 
Appendix 2. 

 

 

Page 53



Author(s) 

Paul Cooper    Tel:  03000 269798 

Page 54



Appendix 1: Performance Indicators 

 

Performance to 31 March 2023 

Category Performance Indicator Cases in 
Quarter 

Performance 
in Quarter 

Total 
Cases in 
2022-
2023 

Performanc

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 1A/1B, County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 15 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 
Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Stoker and L Oliver 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Hopgood, N 
Hancock, and W Pattison. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, it was agreed that L Oliver Chair the meeting. 
 

L Oliver in the Chair 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes from the meeting held 16 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Observations from Pension Fund Committee  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper, noted no Members of the 
Board had attended Pension Fund Committee earlier in the day.  He noted 
that when the Board last met, attendance of Councillors at Pension Fund 
Committee had been noted as lower than usual by a Member of the Board.  
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that information regarding 
Councillor attendances over the last two years had been fed back to each of 
the council’s Groups Leaders, as previously requested by Board members, 
so they could take attendances into account when looking at allocation of 
Members to Committee at Annual Council, 24 May 2023. 
 



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that most significant decision at 
Committee had been in relation to Global Real Estate, in line with the 
Investment Strategy, explaining the intention to transition the mandate from 
CBRE’s management to BCPP pooling arrangement, who are supported by 
the Townsend Group - providing specialist real estate support.  He noted that 
Members of the Committee had received training on Real Estate prior to the 
Committee making a decision, and it was added that BCPP Real Estate 
specialists had attended Committee three times in advance of the decision to 
speak to Members, giving them the opportunity to provide input and 
challenge, and ask any questions of the BCPP Team.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) also noted that the Committee had received 
reports relating to the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as well as regular 
update reports, including in respect of Regulatory matters. 
 
The Chair asked as regards the downturn in town centres in terms of 
occupancy rates within retail units and asked if this would impact upon the 
Real Estate portfolio.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted whilst there may 
be some exposure, it would be expected that the Fund’s Asset Managers 
would look at more resilient properties and ensure appropriate diversification.  
He added that BCPP were looking at key areas and would underweight or 
avoid sectors where there was more supply than demand.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

5 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the key changes were set out at 
Appendix 3 to the report, noting that in relation to the Taskforce on 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD), with expected implementation 
from 2024 and first reporting in late 2025.  It was noted that the Fire Brigade 
Union had been granted permission to appeal High Court judgement on Cost 
Control Mechanism.  It was added that the issues as a result of the McCloud 
judgement the matter were still ongoing, with consultation being held on the 
detail of the required changes.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the 
some of the issues related to aggregation and Teachers.  He noted that 
further information would be brought back to both the Committee and Board. 



In respect of the LGPS and Sharia Law, it was explained that evidence was 
being sought on LGPS compliance with Sharia, noting some Muslims may 
leave the LGPS if they felt it was not in line with Sharia Law.  He noted that 
the Scheme Advisory Board were working with a Sharia Scholar to determine 
whether the LGPS was compatible with Sharia Law.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that in relation to scams and similar 
issues, there had been a major data breach at Capita, a third-party 
administrator, with the Committee having reviewed cyber security as part of 
the Fund’s Risk Register.  He noted that a pause had been placed on any 
transfers to Capita, with a process to write to individuals to double check that 
they wished to proceed with the exchange of any data.  It was added that the 
Fund would consider a cyber-security scorecard produced by the Fund 
Actuary, AON.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted changes to pension 
taxation, with confirmation of changes to Annual Allowance and Lifetime 
Allowance, with affected scheme members to be informed over the summer. 
 
The Chair asked as regards the Sharia Law issue and whether staff legally 
had to be included within a pensions scheme.  The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that employers had a legal obligation to enrol employees into a 
scheme, however, the employee could then opt out should they wish to do 
so. He added that when looking at the numbers and geography of where 
disproportionate numbers of LGPS members were opting out, there was 
evidence that this was in Muslim communities.  The Chair asked whether the 
Sharia Scholar would be providing details of a scheme that would be 
compatible with Sharia.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that LGPS 
Regulations at Local Authorities were set by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and therefore it would be for the 
Ministry to determine any actions, following a response from the Scholar. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

6 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the Pensions Team Leader, Ashleigh 
Phillips would update the Board on a few issues, including AVCs (Additional 
Voluntary Contributions), noting previous service-standards issues in relation 
to the provider, Prudential.   



He added that there was not an issue in terms of scheme members’ money 
invested, rather issues had been from a customer services perspective. 
 
The Pension Team Leader noted that in respect of AVCs, the performance 
had improved significantly since last year and was now operating in line with 
the terms of the Service Level Agreement.  She added that the reintroduction 
of the Local Government AVC Forum highlighted their desire to improve, with 
one forum having taken place so far, with a hope to have one forum every six 
months, providing an opportunity for feedback.  She noted that at the last 
forum, issues were discussed in terms of management of scheme 
information at the year end, noting Durham had been on time, while some 
other Schemes had not been on time. The Pensions Team Leader noted that 
while Prudential aimed to get fully audited information to Funds by September 
2023, within their statutory deadline, they would be conducting an exercise 
during May which would provide an unaudited figure for Funds for use in the 
Annual Report and Accounts. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted Appendix 1 to the report set out 
performance information, noting 178 retirement cases in Quarter 4 and 100 
percent being within 10 days, with a percentage of 98.5 percent over the last 
year.  He added that in terms of deferment cases, there had been information 
provided to 306 early leavers, with 97 percent being within one month of the 
Fund being notified of an early leaver.  It was noted that the Fund received 
34 requests for transfer-out information during Quarter 2 and 100 percent 
had been dealt within timescales, with 99 percent dealt within timescales 
over the year. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the Fund received 1,138 requests 
for a statement of estimate pension entitlement in the quarter and the Team 
had received around 3,500 calls during the second quarter, with 99.5 percent 
answered first time, noting 16,180 in the year, with 99.4 percent answered 
first time.  He explained that 19,626 members have registered for the Fund’s 
Pensions Online portal and there had been around 34,000 online calculations 
completed.  It was noted that the portal provided information on demand, and 
helped the Team in terms of time saved on processing and was proving to be 
very popular.  It was noted that over 15,000 online address/information 
changes had been transacted, with around 2,900 secure messages having 
been sent, both providing significant time savings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 
 



7 KPI Reporting - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that whilst in the past KPI information 
had not reported to the Local Pension Board, Officers had worked with the 
Board to develop a suite of reporting information. He explained that this had 
been developed with regular reporting in to the Board, and now it would be a 
case of looking for any gaps, for example information sent out to a bereaved 
family, and where there were transfers into the scheme, noting currently only 
transfers out were reported.  He noted if the Board were agreeable, he would 
look to add in those types of additional performance information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted and agree to include the additional 
performance information as described. 
 
 

8 Local Pension Board Training - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that while Members of the Local 
Pension Board had received training as part of their induction, there 
remained a requirement for ongoing training in terms of maintaining and 
updating members’ skills and knowledge.  He explained there was a 
bespoke, online, training package available that he felt was cost effective and 
would enhance the training provision for Board members.  He noted that the 
training was not required to be undertaken immediately, however, if it was 
introduced it was felt that it would need to be mandatory. The Head of 
Pensions (LGPS) explained that the training would be an online offer and 
was bite-sized and would be a quick and reporting out of the system would 
offer an easy way to provide assurance in respect of members’ training.  He 
added that it was also something that could be looked at for Pension Fund 
Committee members in addition. 
 
The Chair noted he felt the suggestion was a good one, however, asked if 
there would be a reasonable amount of time allocated for members to look at 
the training.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted an appropriate amount of 
time would be given. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted and agreed to look at the proposed training 
as described. 
 
 
 
 



 

9 Pension Fund Communications - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) outlined the Pension Fund’s existing 
Communications approach, but noted however, some changes were 
suggested to be made, though he had first wanted to canvass the board for 
their views.  He explained that currently an e-mail inbox for queries relating 
was operated, however, it was hard to manage, especially if the e-mail was 
not clear who the person was enquiring.  He added that the Online Portal 
offered the same functionality without use of an e-mail inbox, with messages 
exchanged more securely, as users had to enrol and go through a number of 
security checks, with the identity of the user known and verified when a query 
was submitted.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) added that another issue was 
security again emphasising the secure nature of the portal, being a Durham 
County Council server, and he added that there were dangers in terms of e-
mails coming into an inbox and the possibility of them being intercepted.  He 
noted that therefore it was proposed, to help address a potential vulnerability, 
that the e-mail inbox be removed, with scheme members being able to 
contact the Pension Team via letter, phone or through through the secure 
portal.  It was added that the telephone hours of operation were presently 
8.30am to 5.00pm. 
 
The Chair asked if there was any impact upon flexitime for Team Members 
as a result of the telephone hours of operation.  The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that there were not often calls 8.30am to 9.00am and 
suggested that the operating hours of the Helpline could be revised without 
causing disruption to scheme members and therefore, should the Board 
agree in principle, new arrangements could be reflected in the next review of 
the Fund’s Communications Policy. The Chair asked as regards the process 
to sign up for the portal.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted it could be 
accessed from the Council’s website, and a message could be placed on e-
mails to redirect people to the portal.  The Pensions Team Manager added 
that another advantage of users accessing and submitting queries via the 
portal was from a records management perspective, with all queries in the 
portal being “attached” to that Pensioner’s record and stored securely, rather 
than within an e-mail inbox.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted and agreed for the next review of the 
Communications Policy to formalise the revised arrangements. 
 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on 14 September 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 


